employees or agents) makes any representation, assurance or guarantee as to the accuracy or
likelihood of fulfilment of any forward-looking statement or any outcomes expressed or implied in
any forward-looking statements.  Statements about past performance are not necessarily indicative
of future performance

  page 6

Schedule 1 – Pro forma financial position

This Schedule 1 contains a summary of the historical financial information for the
Company as of 31 December 2023 (Historical Financial Information) and a pro forma
historical statement of the financial position assuming the pro forma adjustments
described below occurred as of 31 December 2023 (Pro Forma Historical Financial
Information) (collectively, Financial Information). The Financial Information has been
prepared to illustrate the effect of the pro forma adjustments described below. There have
been no adjustments to the Financial Information arising out of the period from 1 January
2024 to the date of this Trading Update other than as stated below.

 Position as at 31
December 2023

(A$)

Proforma
Adjustments

Post 31
December 2023
Transactions –

Pro forma
adjustments (A$)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 672,530 1,500,000 2,172,530

Trade and other receivables 1,338,151 N/A 1,338,151

Contract asset 363,118 N/A 363,118

Income tax refund due  6,819 N/A 6,819

Other 19,283 N/A 19,283

Total current assets 2,399,901 1,500,000  3,899,901

Non-current assets

Investments accounted for
using equity method

13,570,883 N/A 13,570,883

Property, plant and
equipment

22,448 N/A 22,448

Right-of-use assets 237,495 N/A 237,495

Total non-current assets 13,830,826 N/A 13,830,826

Total assets 16,230,727 1,500,000 17,730,727

  page 7

 Position as at 31
December 2023

(A$)

Proforma
Adjustments

Post 31
December 2023
Transactions –

Pro forma
adjustments (A$)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,544,296 90,000 2,634,296

Contract liabilities  4,853 N/A 4,853

Borrowings  830,000 825,000 1,655,000

Lease liabilities 164,460 N/A 164,460

Total current liabilities 3,543,609 915,000 4,458,609

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 10,188 N/A 10,188

Provisions 64,719 N/A 64,719

Total non-current liabilities 74,907 N/A 74,907

Total liabilities 3,618,516 915,000 4,533,516

Equity

Issued capital 86,608,038 585,000 87,283,038

Reserves (791,068) N/A (791,068)

Accumulated losses (73,204,759) N/A (73,294,759)

Total equity 12,612,211 585,000 13,197,211

Table: Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as at 31 December 2023

  page 8

Basis of preparation for the Financial Information

The basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance with the
Company’s accounting policies, as described in its financial reports, and the recognition
and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards.

The Historical Financial Information is based on the audited balance sheet as of 31
December 2023. The Financial Information is therefore based on the previously released